The aggregate gross proceeds of the Subscription will be approximately HK$15,007,600 and the

aggregate net proceeds of the Subscription, after deduction of expenses, are estimated to be approximately

HK$14,900,000, representing a net issue price of approximately HK$0.169 per Subscription Share. It is

intended that all net proceeds from the Subscription will be used for development of future generations of its

pipeline products, in-licensing new products for the PRC market, and general working capital.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the

date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the shareholding

structure of the Company immediately after Completion (assuming that there is no change in the issued share

capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to Completion (other than as a result of

the Subscription) are set out below:

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately

after Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Automatic Result Limited (Note 1) 932,256,532 18.46 932,256,532 18.15

Lord Profit Limited (Note 2) 914,576,010 18.11 914,576,010 17.80

Overseas Capital Assets Limited 657,180,000 13.02 657,180,000 12.79

Subscriber – – 88,280,000 1.72

Other Shareholders 2,545,017,587 50.41 2,545,017,587 49.54

Total 5,049,030,129 100.00 5,137,310,129 100.00

Notes:

1. Automatic Result Limited is solely and beneficially owned by Mr. Tong Kit Shing, an executive Director.

2. Lord Profit Limited is owned as to 90% by Mr. Kingsley Leung, an executive Director, and as to 10% by

Mr. Tong Kit Shing, an executive Director.

Completion of the Subscription is subject to the fulfillment of the conditions precedent as set out in the
paragraph headed “Subscription Agreement – Conditions Precedent” above. As the Subscription may
or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing
in the Shares.

5